

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

ANTONIO TONY GLOSTER

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 151048

Court of Appeals No. 316553

Lower Court No. 12-10845-03

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

KRISTIN LAVOY (P71145)

Assistant Defender

3300 Penobscot Building

645 Griswold

Detroit, Michigan 48226

(313) 256-9833

Date: December 11, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

I. Because the Court of Appeals incorrectly decided this appeal, the Court should grant review.....1

A. OV 10 should only be scored 15 points when there is preoffense conduct directed at the victim for the purpose of victimization. Mr. Gloster was scored 15 points for OV 10 based on conduct that was nothing more than “routine planning.....1

B. Only OVs 1, 2, and 3 have specific language instructing the trial court to assess the same amount of points for all offenders in multi-offender situations. OV 10 contains no such language. The trial court wrongly assigned Mr. Gloster 15 points for OV 10 based on his co-offenders’ conduct.....4

C. Conclusion and Rule Sought.....7

RELIEF SOUGHT..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ladner v United States, 358 US 169; 79 S Ct 209; 3 L Ed 2d 199 (1958)..... 7

People v Cannon, 481 Mich 152; 749 NW2d 257 (2008) 1, 2, 3, 4, 6

People v Hardy, 494 Mich 430, 835 NW2d 340 (2013)..... 6

People v Hunt, 290 Mich App 317, 810 NW2d 588 (2010)..... 6

People v Huston, 489 Mich 451, 802 NW2d 261 (2011) Passim

People v Kimble, 252 Mich App 269, 651 NW2d 798 (2002) 3

People v Miller, 498 Mich 13, 869 NW2d 204 (2015)..... 6

People v Sawyer, 410 Mich 531 7

Statutes, Rules, Constitutions

MCL 777.31(2)(b)..... 5

MCL 777.32 5

MCL 777.37 6, 7

MCL 777.40 Passim

MCR 7.305(H)(1) 1
